## P3 MAKERSPACE AT PURDUE POLYTECHNIC ANDERSON MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson, 1920 Purdue Parkway, Anderson, IN 46014, is a co-working prototyping space which offers work space and certain other services related to the use of manufacturing, prototyping and other equipment located within P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson. In exchange and consideration for the use of the work space and other related services, members agree as follows:

I. Fee Structure and Tools

- A. <u>Basic Level</u>. For the rate of \$30.00 per month, Basic Level membership includes access to basic tools (as referenced within the Tools Index), wood working metal working tools, and 3D printing.
- B. <u>Plus Level</u>. For the rate of \$50.00 per month, Plus Level membership includes access to basic tools(as referenced within the Tools Index), including Marked Forged and Makerbot 3D printers, manual lathe and mill machines.
- C. <u>Project Level</u>. For the rate of \$70.00 per month, Project Level membership includes access to basic and plus level tools (as referenced within the Tools Index) as well as CNC router, laser cutter, welder, plasma cuter and 10 hours of supervised time on advanced 3D printing and CNC mill and lathe machines.

All members agree and acknowledge that any and all tools and/or equipment set forth above are subject to change based on the discretion and assessment of need, use, availability, member demand, and other circumstances as determined by P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson.

All members are required to submit quarterly membership payments in advance and all such payments must be submitted through the Purdue Conferences webpage which can be found at <u>https://www.cvent.com/events/purdue-polytechnic-anderson-makerspace-training/registration-ad8e51f3475545bbae3a6d9500547375.aspx?fqp=true</u> In the event a member terminates the membership prior to the end of the quarter, all members agree and acknowledge that fees will not be returned upon the termination of the membership. The fee structure set forth above is subject to change at any time based upon the sole discretion of P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson. P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson will provide all members with ninety (90) days' notice of any change related to the fee structure. In the event a member fails to timely submit payment of membership fees, such membership will terminate immediately.

# II. Services Provided

Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson agrees to provide certain services to all members. Such services include, but are not limited to, the following: use of work space, access to internet, access to and use of certain tools and/or equipment, and training. During

all hours of operation, a P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson trained professional will be available for supervision and assistance.

III. Materials and Supplies

Members agree and acknowledge that Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson will not provide any supplies and/or materials for members' projects and/or prototypes. Members agree and acknowledge that all such supplies and materials must be provided by the member and approved by Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson.

## IV. Safety and Training

Prior to being permitted to utilize the tools and/or equipment, all members must successfully pass any and all associated training. All trainings will be provided by a P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson trained professional.

## V. Other Membership Requirements and Terms of Use

Members agree and acknowledge that access to tools, equipment, and services on a first-come, first-served basis and provided that such tools, equipment, and/or services are not being utilized by Purdue University for academic and/or other University-related reasons at any particular time. However, members are permitted to reserve the use of any tools and/or equipment in advance and by appointment. Members agree and acknowledge that Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson makes no assurance to any member that any certain work space, tools, equipment or any other services will be available at all times. For this reason, Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson encourages all members to reserve use of space, tools, or equipment a reasonable time in advance of the time any member desires to use the space, tools, equipment, and/or any other services.

A member will be required to reimburse Purdue Polytechnic Anderson for any broken, damaged or stolen items listed in the tool index.

A member's membership is not transferable and may not be transferred to another individual and/or entity. While on the premises, all members must wear identification as supplied by Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson.

Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson reserves the rights to amend and/or change any and all terms of use without advanced notice to members.

#### VI. Membership Termination

In the event a member fails to timely submit payment of membership fees, critical safety violation, theft or damages of P3 makerspace equipment such membership will terminate immediately. In the event a member fails to comply with the terms of this Agreement, Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson, in its sole discretion, may immediately terminate

any such membership. Any member may terminate membership at any time by providing notice to Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson. In the event a member terminates a membership prior to the end of a quarter, any such member agrees and acknowledges that he/she will not be entitled to a refund of any payment.

I, as a member of Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson, acknowledge that I have carefully read and reviewed this Agreement, which is governed by Indiana law. I understand it fully and I execute it voluntarily. I further acknowledge that any dispute or claim related to the subject matter hereof would be subject to the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of courts of competent authority located in Tippecanoe county, Indiana, with such courts to be the sole and exclusive venue for any such action. I further acknowledge that I agree to abide by and comply with any and all terms and conditions of this Agreement as well as any and all Purdue University's P3 Makerspace at Purdue Polytechnic Anderson rules and regulations.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_